CITY OF NEW ORLEANS

s,
DEPARTMENT OF POLICE 53(/ (%:.

715 South Broad Street \
New Orleans, LA 70119 g
LaToya Cantrell “to protect andto serve” Anne E. Kirkpatrick
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT
May 16, 2025

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2020-0600-R
Employee ID # I

Lieutenant Hudson Cutno, assigned to the New Orleans Police Department’s Training Academy within
the Management Services Bureau (MSB), was assigned to investigate a complaint against you. The
complaint alleged you violated the following NOPD Rules/Chapter:

o (V1) Rule 2: Moral Conduct, Paragraph 1, Adherence to Law, to wit: La R.S. 14:62.3,
Unauthorized entry of an inhabited dwelling.

o (V2) Rule 3: Professional Conduct, Paragraph 1, Professionalism.

o (V3) Rule 3: Professional Conduct, Paragraph 2, Abuse of Position.

On September 1, 2020,_ I :cquested time off in leave without pay status,

due to mental stress issues. On September 2, 2020, you went to ||| illij home unannounced, but
were unable to meet up with-

On September 3, 2020, you returned to ||| il 2partment complex along with | N

and Officer Kahlid Watson from the Third District. When you received
no response from by knocking on the door, you and met with the apartment
p y 2

manager on site. She went back to || N JEEs 2partment with you and [ Rd vnlockedilll

door with a key. The moment the manager placed her key in the door, _ opened the door.
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B sooke with you at the doorway and stated that Jllfwas fine and did not wish to speak with
you or the other officers. Body-Worn Camera (BWC) footage from Officer Khalid Watson documented
you standing at the threshold, insisting that ||l needed to speak with you.

stood nearby during the interaction.

You then instructed [ il to put on pants in order to continue the discussion and indicated that you
and Officer Watson would accompany [[lfinside to change clothes. As [ BBl tumed away from
the door, you entered the apartment without consent, walking several feet inside and visually surveying
the interior. BWC video footage captured [ i vsing EE®hone to call a third party, stating that
officers had entered- home without-permission and that the entry had been forced. During the
recorded call, which lasted several minutes, _ repeatedly asserted that the officers’ entry was
non-consensual and sought guidance on how to proceed.

Additionally, the BWC captured a _in the living room. Shortly thereafter, an _

entered the living room. Neither of these two individuals appeared to be in distress or in need of assistance.

The actions documented on BWC suggest that the primary objective of — and_
-upon contacting_ was to facilitate -compliance with a drug screening, rather than

to respond to an immediate welfare concern.

To afford you the opportunity to present facts in mitigation or to explain your actions, a Superintendent’s
Committee Disciplinary Hearing was held on Thursday, May 15, 2025. The Committee consisted of
Deputy Chief Superintendent Ryan Lubrano, NOPD’s Investigative Services Bureau, Deputy Chief Keith
Sanchez, NOPD’s Public Integrity Burcau, and Chief Deputy Superintendent Nicholas Gernon, NOPD’s
Investigations and Support Bureau . Deputy Chief Superintendent Lubrano chaired the hearing.

After reviewing the facts involved, the Chiefs’ panel recommended the following:

V1-Rule 2: Moral Conduct: Paragraph 1; Adherence to Law to wit La RS 14:62.3 Unauthorized Entry of
an Inhabited Dwelling SUSTAINED- DISMISSAL;

V2-Rule 3: Professional Conduct: Paragraph 1; Professionalism SUSTAINED- Letter of Reprimand;
V3-Rule 3: Professional Conduct: Paragraph 2; Abuse of Position- NOT SUSTAINED
The Chief Panel believed the following facts justified the recommended dispositions:

You alleged that your purpose in going to ||| Bl residence was to perform a welfare check on
-to make sure. was okay and not in distress. However, you did not conclude the wellness check
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after observing that _ an [N 2od = [ iside the residence were not in

distress. Despite _ stating that Bl as fine, you stood in the doorway of the residence and on

observing thaI-Nasjust in a shirt and boxers, you insisted .1eeded to put on pants. You also insisted

that | had to talk to you. [N continued to advise you that|vas fine. You then informed [JJi
that you would accompany [l inside Illlresidence to put on pants. You then entered the residence

without consent, walked several feet inside, and visually inspected the interior.

Once [ -t oo . pants, you instructed -to step outside to speak with you, an action to
which [ B did not consent. [ 2sk<d you itHllvas under arrest, and you said no, but
insistecfffjreeded to come outside. Once outside, ||| EGzGzGo I -t .1€eded to come

to PIB for a drug screen. was eventually placed in Officer Khalid Watson’s police unit, and
transported to the Public Integrity Bureau.

The violations of NOPD Rules and/or policy considered by the Chiefs Panel read as follows:

RULE 2: MORAL CONDUCT PARAGRAPH 1, ADHERENCE TO LAW

Employees shall act in accordance with the constitutions, statutes, ordinances, administrative regulations,
and the official interpretations thereof, of the United States, the State of Louisiana, and the City of New
Orleans, but when in another jurisdiction shall obey the applicable laws. Neither ignorance of the law, its
interpretations, nor failure to be physically arrested and charged, shall be regarded as a valid defense
against the requirements to this rule.

R.S. 14:62.3, UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY OF AN INHABITED DWELLING

Unauthorized entry of an inhabited dwelling is the intentional entry by a person without authorization into
any inhabited dwelling or other structure belonging to another and used in whole or in part as a home or
place of abode by a person.

You violated the Rule when you entered _residence without permission after .-

B cicorly communicated 1o you that [was fine and did not want to speak to you.

RUEL 3: PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT PARAGRAPH 1 PROFESSIONALISM

Employees shall conduct themselves in a professional manner with the utmost concern for the dignity of
the individual with whom they are interacting. Employees shall not unnecessarily inconvenience or
demean any individual or otherwise act in a manner which brings discredit to the employee or the New
Orleans Police Department.
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You violated the Rule when you entered ||| s home to conduct a wellness check. Upon making
contact with _ and determining. and any occupants were all well, you should have
discontinued contact and not have ordered .0 submit to a Reasonable Suspicion Drug Test without
following NOPD protocol.

Moreover, your conduct is contrary to Civil Service Rule IX, Section 1.1of the Rules of the Civil Service
Commission for the City of New Orleans. This Rule prescribes:

RULE IX
DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS
MAINTAINING STANDARDS OF SERVICE

Section 1.

1.1 When an employee in the classified service is unable or unwilling to perform the duties of his/her
position in a satisfactory manner or has committed any act to the prejudice of the service or has omitted
to perform any act it was his/her duty to perform, or otherwise has become subject to corrective action,
the appointing authority shall take action warranted by the circumstances to maintain the standards of
effective service. The action may include one or more of the following: (a) termination from the service.
(Amended January 21, 1988, effective February 1, 1988); (b) involuntary retirement. (Adopted June 10,
1982); (¢) reduction in pay within the pay grade for the employee’s classification, subject to the provisions
of Rule IV, Section 3. A reduction in pay includes involuntary time away from work without pay, no
matter how brief (e.g., involuntary leave without pay). (Amended September 27, 1990, amended February
17, 2014); (d) demotion to any position of a lower classification that the employee is deemed by the
Appointing Authority and the Director to be competent to fill, accompanied by a reduction in pay which
is within the pay grade range for the lower classification, subject to the provisions of Rule IV, Section 3.
(Amended September 27, 1990); (e) suspension without pay not exceeding one hundred twenty (120)
calendar days; (f) fine; (g) letters of reprimand.

[ approve the dispositions and penalties recommended by the Superintendent Committee Disciplinary
Hearing Panel as follows:

For the SUSTAINED violation of Rule 2: Moral Conduct, Paragraph 1, Adherence to Law, to wit:

La R.S. 14:62.3, Unauthorized entry of an inhabited dwelling, your penalty for this violation is
DISMISSAL.

This will serve as your official LETTER OF DISMISSAL , effective May 17, 2025.

Additionally, based on this investigation, a review of any disciplinary record and due to the nature of your
violation, you are hereby notified of the SUSTAINED violation of Rule 3: Professional Conduct,
Paragraph 1, Professionalism, your penalty for this violation is a Letter of Reprimand.

This will serve as your official LETTER OF REPRIMAND
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You are advised that you may have the right to appeal this decision to the Civil Service Commission for
the City of New Orleans within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Any such appeal must be in
writing and received by the Civil Service Department, located at 1340 Poydras Street, Suite 900, New
Orleans, Louisiana 70112, by close of business on the 30th day from the date of this letter.

~ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK
Superintendent of Police

oo Superintendent’s Office
Department of Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
NOPD Pension Board
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Fifth District
Public Integrity Bureau
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CITY OF NEW ORLEANS W

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE &' }.
1615 Poydras Street, Suite 1860 j

New Orleans, LA 70112 /
LaToya Cantrell “to protect and 1o serve” Anne E. Kirkpatrick
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT

April 22, 2025

RE: PIB CTN 2022-0343-R

Sergeant Wayne Jacque, assigned to the New Orleans Police Department’s Public Integrity
Bureau, investigated a complaint initiated against you. The complainant alleged you violated the
following NOPD policies:

o V1. Rule 2: Moral Conduct, Paragraph 1, Adherence to Law to wit 17271 MCS 154-381
Relative to Operating a Vehicle While Intoxicated

o V2. Rule 2: Moral Conduct, Paragraph 1, Adherence to Law to wit La. R.S. 32:79
Relative to Driving on a Roadway Laned for Traffic

o V3. Rule 3, Professional Conduct, Paragraph 8, Use of Alcohol/ Drug on Duty

On Thursday, July 28, 2022, members of the Public Integrity Bureau were notified about a
vehicle accident involving an officer possibly under the influence of alcohol. Upon arrival, you
were identified as the accused officer who, while assigned to the New Orleans Police Traffic
Division, struck two (2) parked cars near South Peters and Saint Joseph Street. You admitted to
Sergeant Mark Joseph that you consumed alcohol before work.

You were later transported to 1899 Tchoupitoulas Street (Special Operations Traffic Division)
and administered a Standardized Field Sobriety Test by Lieutenant Avery Theard, NOPD Traffic
Division Commander. Lieutenant Theard observed signs of impairment during the testing.
Lieutenant Theard then administered a Criminal Breathalyzer test to you, which registered
positive for the presence of Blood Alcohol in your system to the amount of .186g, two hours
after you crashed your marked NOPD police vehicle. You were later transported to University
Hospital due to your involvement in the vehicle accident, where you received medical clearance.
You were transported to Orleans Parish Prison, where you were booked for Operating a Vehicle
While Intoxicated and Driving on a Roadway Laned for Traffic.

In your administrative statement, you admitted you reported for work on July 27, 2022, and
while at your apartment, you consumed various categories of alcohol, both beer and hard liquor.
You stated you were impaired when you left for work but thought you could safely operate your
police vehicle. You admitted you were consuming alcohol at least six (6) days a week and didn’t
realize you had an alcohol addiction problem, which you attributed to several traumatic events.
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This letter will serve as your official NOTICE OF DISMISSAL, effective Wednesday, April 23, 2025.

Based on this investigation, a review of any disciplinary record and due to the nature of your violation, you
are hereby notified of the SUSTAINED violation of Rule 2: Moral Conduct; Paragraph 1:
Adherence to Law, to wit; Adherence to Law to wit: La. R.S. 32:79, Relative to Driving on
Roadway Laned for traffic. Your penalty for this violation is a ONE (1) DAY SUSPENSION.

This letter will serve as your official NOTICE OF A ONE DAY SUSPENSION WITHOUT PAY;
which will not be served due to your above referenced dismissal.

Based on this investigation, a review of any disciplinary record and due to the nature of your violation, you
are hereby notified of the SUSTAINED violation of Rule 3: Professional Conduct; Paragraph 8:
Use of

Alcohol On-Duty Your penalty for this violation is a THIRTY (30) DAY SUSPENSION.

This letter will serve as your official NOTICE OF A THIRTY (30) DAY SUSPENSION WITHOUT
PAY, which will not be served due to the above referenced dismissal.

You are advised that you may have a right to appeal this decision to the Civil Service Commission
for the City of New Orleans within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Any such appeal
must be in writing and received in the Civil Service Department, located at 1340 Poydras, Suite
900, New Orleans, La 70112, by close of business on the 30" day from the date of this letter.

Anne E. Kirkpatrick
Superintendent of Police

ce: Superintendent’s Office
Civil Service Department
NOPD Personnel Office
NOPD Pension Board
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, 8" District
Public Integrity Bureau
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QW"#

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE ‘/

715 South Broad Street \ \(
New Orleans, LA 70119 | / |
LaToya Cantrell “to protectandto serve” Anne E. Kirkpatrick
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT

June 30, 2025

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2023-0307-P
Employee ID + R

On Monday, July 10, 2023, Sergeant Athena Monteleone, assigned to the Public Integrity Bureau,
received an investigation initiated against you. You were accused of violating the following
Rules/Chapter:

V-1: Rule 2, Moral Conduct, Paragraph 1, Adherence to Law, to wit: La. R.S. 14:138,
Public Payroll Fraud;

V-2: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, C-6, to wit: NOPD
Chapter 22.8, Police Secondary Employment, Paragraph 28;

V-3: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, C-6, to wit: NOPD
Chapter 22.8, Police Secondary Employment, Paragraph 32;

V-4: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, C-6, to wit: NOPD
Chapter 22.8, Police Secondary Employment, Paragraph 93.

The complainant stated that from January 2019 to December 2022, you worked secondary
employment details which overlapped your working hours; you exceeded the 16:35 hour limit;
you had little to no transit time between details; you worked an unreasonable/impossible schedule;
you had months wherein you did not have a single day off; and you worked two details at the same
time.

Sergeant Athena Monteleone began her investigation by reviewing the initial complaint with all
corresponding documents.
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You are advised that you may have the right to appeal this decision to the Civil Service
Commission for the City of New Orleans within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Any
such appeal must be in writing and received by the Civil Service Department, located at 1340
Poydras Street, Suite 900, New Orleans, Louisiana 70112, by close of business on the 30th day
from the date of this letter.

You are also advised that any future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe

disciplinary action taken by this office. A copy of this disciplinary letter will be retained in your
personnel file.

Sincerely;

ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK
Superintendent of Police

cc: Superintendent’s Office
Department of Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Second District
Public Integrity Bureau
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CITY OF NEW ORLEANS

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

715 South Broad Street
New Orleans, LA 70119

LaToya Cantrell “to protect andto serve” Anne E. Kirkpatrick
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT

May 19, 2025

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2023-0484-R
Employee ID # h

Detective Sean Ogden, assigned to the New Orleans Police Department’s Public Integrity Bureau,
investigated a complaint initiated against you. The complainant alleged you violated the following NOPD
policies:

o (V1) Rule 2; Moral Conduct, Paragraph 1: Adherence to Law, to wit: La R.S. 14:138, Public
Payroll Fraud;

o (V2) Rule 2: Moral Conduct; Paragraph 8: Failure to Report Misconduct;

o (V3) Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4: Neglect of Duty (¢)(6), to wit: NOPD Chapter
52.1.1: Misconduct Complaint Intake and Investigations.

A complaint was received by the New Orleans Independent Police Monitor (“OIPM”), who forwarded it
to the New Orleans Police Department (“NOPD”) Public Integrity Bureau (“PIB”) which made allegations
of iairoll fraud, without specifics, and having an inappropriate relationship with your superior officer

The known victim in the complaint stated you were a witness to several incidents involving another
department member making inappropriate comments and gestures, and you neglected to interview or
report the misconduct.

You advised in your statement that you have known the accused department member for over a decade
and have a close working relationship. In your statement you did not indicate you ever witnessed the
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You are also advised that any future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe disciplinary
action taken by this office. A copy of this disciplinary letter will be retained in your personnel file.

Sincerely,

ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK

Superintendent of Police

(ol Superintendent’s Office
Department of Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
NOPD Pension Board
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Seventh District
Public Integrity Bureau
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DEPARTMENT OFPOLICE & ‘%

715 South Broad Street ( {
New Orleans, LA 70119 P

~

LaToya Cantrell “to protect andto serve” Anne E. Kirkpatrick
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT

April 11, 2025

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2023-0532-P
Employee ID#

On Tuesday, October 24, 2023, Sergeant Athena Monteleone, assigned to the Public Integrity
Bureau, received a complaint against you. You were accused of violating the following
Rules/Chapter:

V-1: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, C-6, to wit: N.O.P.D. Chapter 22.08, Police
Secondary Employment, Paragraph 32 (35 counts).

V-2: Rule 2, Moral Conduct, Paragraph 1, Adherence to Law, to wit: R.S. 14:138, Public
Payroll Fraud (23 counts).

V-3: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, C-6, to wit: N.O.P.D. Chapter 22.08, Police
Secondary Employment, Paragraph 93 (4 counts).

The complaint was filed through the Office of the Independent Police Monitor. The complaint
stated that the complainant attached spreadsheets wherein you allegedly committed payroll fraud,
double dipping, frequently exceeding the 16:35 hour limit, little to no transit time between duty
and details, working an unreasonable/impossible schedule, working two details at the same time
and working months with few, if any, days off.

Sergeant Athena Monteleone reviewed the initial complaint, along with all corresponding
documents. After reviewing and analyzing the spreadsheets, Sergeant Monteleone obtained an
administrative statement from you.

During your statement, you provided Sergeant Monteleone with a 35-page document providing
explanations for all allegations, except for Violation 1, (Chapter 22.08, Police Secondary
Employment, Paragraph 32). You expressed confusion regarding the 24-hour payroll cycle. After
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of Duty, Paragraph 4, C-6, to wit: N.O.P.D. Chapter 22.08, Police Secondary Employment,
Paragraph 93, your penalty for this violation is a LETTER OF REPRIMAND.

Also, in light of the above investigation, a review of any disciplinary records, and due to the nature
of your violation, you are hereby notified of the SUSTAINED violation of Rule 4, Performance
of Duty, Paragraph 4, C-6, to wit: N.O.P.D. Chapter 22.08, Police Secondary Employment,
Paragraph 28, your penalty for this violation is a LETTER OF REPRIMAND.

Also, in light of the above investigation, a review of any disciplinary records, and due to the nature
of your violation, you are hereby notified of the SUSTAINED violation of Rule 4, Performance
of Duty, Paragraph 4, C-6, to wit: N.O.P.D. Chapter 22.08, Police Secondary Employment,
Paragraph 25, your penalty for this violation is a LETTER OF REPRIMAND.

This will serve as your official LETTER OF REPRIMAND.

You are advised that you may have the right to appeal this decision to the Civil Service
Commission for the City of New Orleans within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Any
such appeal must be in writing and received by the Civil Service Department, located at 1340
Poydras Street, Suite 900, New Orleans, Louisiana 70112, by close of business on the 30th day
from the date of this letter.

You are also advised that any future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe
disciplinary action taken by this office. A photocopy of this disciplinary letter will be retained in
your Personnel file.

Sincerel

ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK
Superintendent of Police

ce: Superintendent’s Office
Department of Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
NOPD Pension Board
Public Integrity Bureau
Captain, Sixth District
Field Operations Bureau
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LaToya Cantrell “to protect andto serve” Anne E. Kirkpatrick
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT
May 16, 2025

RE:  PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2023-0603-R; Employee ID # [

On Wednesday, November 15, 2023, Sergeant Thaddeus Williams, assigned to the Public Integrity
Bureau, received a Formal Disciplinary Investigation against you. You were accused of violating:

V-1: Rule 2, Moral Conduct, Paragraph 6, Unauthorized Force.

On Wednesday, November 1, 2023, you assisted in the apprehension of a ubject outside the Seventh
District Station. Officers were flagged down by a-who reported had forcibly entered
residence by kicking in the front door. -vas also present outside the station at that time.

The- subject refused to place -hands behind [back. Upon approaching to assist the officers, a
physical altercation ensued and the subject lockec-arms and pulled way. The subject was taken down
to the ground and ultimately placed in handcuffs. After being handcuffed, the subject continued to attempt
to pull away. [lllwas then placed in shackles due to [ continued resistance. After being handcuffed, and
shackled, the subject was then seated on the ground and held by you from behind.

Other officers continued to talk to the subject, attempting to calm the subject down, so that .ould be
placed in the back of a police After initially refusing to get up and walk to the police unit, the
individual attempted to rise toieet at which time you were pulled to the ground. You then used your
leg and forced the JJjijindividual back to the ground. The leg maneuver resulted in you striking the
subject in [head.

In your statement you advised you were assisting officers with the subject as the subject was trying to pull
away. You stated you fell to your back and used your legs to bring-back to the ground, however, the
subject slipped through your legs on two attempts. While you are wrapping your leg around the subject’s
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neck and head, other officers can be heard telling you “no, no, no.” With additional assistance from the
other officers, the subject stood to ifeet and was placed in the rear of the police unit.

Upon being shown your Body Worn Camera footage, you stated you were not sure how you were rolled
to the ground. You stated, “Maybe I tripped on my own feet”. You acknowledged there was an
opportunity to call the other officers back for assistance, due to the subject being secured in handcuffs leg
shackles, rather than react with the attempted leg maneuver.

When asked if the leg maneuver was necessary to prevent the subject from standing, you stated, “not now
looking back onit.” You stated that the other officers were there but had backed up and it seemed to you
the subject was getting up and you grabbed |l

Sergeant Thaddeus Williams (Sgt. Williams) determined that you were observed grabbing a handcuffed
subject around -head using your legs in an effort to prevent the subject from standing. The maneuver
caused the subject’s head and neck to be twisted and pulled down toishouldcr, which could have caused
severe injury. Based on your actions confirmed on Body Worn Camera (BWC) video footage, and your
admissions during your administrative statement, Sgt. Williams found your use of force was an unjustified
use of force, due to the subject being restrained by -1ands and legs, as well as the fact that several other
officers were present and could have assisted you before the leg maneuver.

Based upon a review of the allegations, all associated documents, audio-recorded witness statements and
evidence, Sgt. Williams recommended the following disposition:

V-1: Rule 2, Moral Conduct, Paragraph 6, Unauthorized Force - SUSTAINED.

To afford you the opportunity to present facts in mitigation or to explain your actions, a Superintendent’s
Committee Disciplinary Hearing was held on Thursday, May 15, 2025. The Committee consisted of
Deputy Superintendent Ryan Lubrano, Field Operations Bureau (FOB); Deputy Superintendent Keith
Sanchez, Public Integrity Bureau (PIB); and Deputy Superintendent Nicholas Gernon, Investigations &
Support Bureau (ISB). Deputy Superintendent Lubrano chaired the hearing.

At the hearing, the beginning of the hearing, the above factual summary was read into the record, and
Chief Lubrano asked you if the summary was accurate, and you agreed that it was. You also
acknowledged that although the subject was strong, and was struggling against being handcuffed, you did
not believe -was trying to hurt you or the other officers. Chief Sanchez asked you to explain why you
wrapped your legs aroundjhead, given that the subject was handcuffed and shackled. You responded
that you were trained to do that; hover that training was not by NOPD, but in jujitsu training you had over
the years.
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Chief Gernon played the video footage of the incident at the hearing, stopping occasionally to ask
questions or for you to explain what you were thinking at various times during the incident. You admitted
that once the subject was handcuffed and shackled, and seated on the ground with you behind- the
scene was under control and there was no threat posed by the subject. Yet when the subject tries to stand,
you immediately wrapped your legs around -head and neck area. Chief Gernon asked if you thought
this had become a deadly encounter, you said no, and admitted that the subject, while strong, and not
wanting to be controlled, was not trying to hurt you or the other officers. After your leg move, other
officers can be heard saying “no, no, no” which you admitted they were saying to you, (not the subject)
to get you to remove your legs.

During the hearing, the panel questioned you about two prior unjustified use of force incidents that
occurred in 2021, one for which you received a 100 day suspension, and another for which you received
a 10 day suspension. You were specifically asked what you learned from those prior incidents, and the
serious discipline you received. Your response was that you thought about getting better training, like
jujitsu training.

After all testimony and evidence were considered, the Chief’s panel recommended the following
dispositions and penalties:

Rule 2, Moral Conduct, Paragraph 6, Unauthorized Force ............... SUSTAINED/ Level F/ 1*
Offense 20/30/D (Aggravated to DISMISSAL).

This Rule reads as follows:

RULE 2 MORAL CONDUCT PARAGRAPH 6 UNAUTHORIZED FORCE

Employees shall not use or direct unjustifiable physical abuse, violence, force or intimidation against any
person.

You violated the Rule when you wrapped your legs around a subject’s head and neck area to pull the
subject, who was both handcuffed and shackled, to the ground, risking potential serious injury.

Moreover, your conduct is contrary to Civil Service Rule IX, Section 1.1 on maintaining standards of
service.

RULE IX

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS
MAINTAINING STANDARDS OF SERVICE

When an employee in the classified service is unable or unwilling to perform the duties of his/her position
in a satisfactory manner or has committed any act to the prejudice of the service or has omitted to perform
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any act it was his/her duty to perform, or otherwise has become subject to corrective action, the appointing
authority shall take action warranted by the circumstances to maintain the standards of effective service.
The action may include one or more of the following: (a) termination from the service; (b) involuntary
retirement; (c) reduction in pay within the pay grade for the employee’s classification; (d) demotion to
any position of a lower classification that the employee is deemed by the Appointing Authority and the
Director to be competent to fill; () suspension without pay not exceeding one hundred twenty (120)
calendar days; (f) fine; and (g) letters of reprimand.

I approve the dispositions and penalties recommended by the Superintendent Committee Disciplinary
Hearing Panel, and concur with the aggravating factors the panel identified, including two prior
unauthorized use of force incidents, for which you received serious disciple.

Therefore, in light of the above investigation, a review of any disciplinary records, due to the nature of
your violation, and the recommendations of the Chiefs Panel, including aggravating factors, you are
hereby notified of the SUSTAINED violation of Rule 2: Moral Conduct; Paragraph 6: Unauthorized
Force, your penalty for this violation is dismissal.

This will serve as your official LETTER OF DISMISSAL, which is effective May 17, 2025.

You may appeal this decision to the Civil Service Commission for the City of New Orleans within thirty
(30) days from the date of this letter. Any such appeal must be in writing and received by the Civil Service
Department, located at 1340 Poydras Street, Suite 900, New Orleans, Louisiana 70112, by close of
business on the 30th day from the date of this letter.

Sincerely;

Superintendent of Police

(v Superintendent’s Office
Department of Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
NOPD Pension Board
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Seventh District
Public Integrity Bureau
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CITY OF NEW ORLEANS

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

715 South Broad Street
New Orleans, LA 70119

LaToya Cantrell “to protect andto serve” Anne E. Kirkpatrick
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT
May 14, 2025

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2024-0332-R

Employee ID # -

On July 15, 2024, Lieutenant Ernest Luster, assigned to the Seventh District, received an
investigation initiated against you. You were accused of violating the following Rule:

V-1: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 2, Instructions from an Authoritative Source.

The complaint stated you were assigned an internal investigation under 2023-0078-P to complete
and submit the completed investigation to Captain Precious Banks by June 18, 2024. On June 26,
2024, Licutenant Omar Garcia emailed you to inquire about the status of the investigation. On
June 27, 2024, you responded via email stating that per your previous conversation, the case was
still open, and the accused has not returned to work since his arrest.

Lieutenant Ernest Luster began his investigation by reviewing the initial complaint with all
corresponding documents.

Lieutenant Ernest Luster obtained your recorded statement in which, when asked if you submitted
the investigation on the due date given by Captain Precious Banks, you stated you did not submit
a completed investigation because the officer had not returned to work, and you were unable to
get a statement from him during the requested date of submission. You stated you were assigned
an investigation, along with two additional investigations, before being transferred from the Public
Integrity Bureau. You stated you believed you would not be able to complete the investigation
because you were given an unreasonable amount of time to submit a completed investigation,
along with the additional duties you were given after being transferred.

“an equal opportimity emplover”
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You are also advised that any future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe
disciplinary action taken by this office. A copy of this disciplinary letter will be retained in your
personnel file.

ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK

Superintendent of Police

ce: Superintendent’s Office
Department of Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
NOPD Pension Board
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Seventh District
Public Integrity Bureau

“an equal opportiminy emplover”



CITY OF NEW ORLEANS

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

715 South Broad Street
New Orleans, LA 70119

LaToya Cantrell “to protect andto serve” Anne E. Kirkpatrick
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT

April 21, 2025

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2024-0417-P

Employee ID #-

On Wednesday, August 21, 2024, Sergeant Knyle Young (Sgt. Young), assigned to the Seventh
District, received an investigation initiated against you. You were accused of violating the
following Rule:

V-1: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, (a) Each employee, because of his grade and
assignment, is required to perform certain duties and assume certain responsibilities. An
employee's failure to properly function in either or both of those areas constitutes a neglect
of duty.

The complainant stated -reported [l chicle had been stolen and then contacted the district
station inquiring about [Jfehicle several months later.-stated-was advised that -vehicle
had been recovered and was in a tow yard. Upon the complainant contacting the tow company,

was advised they were in the process of obtaining the titles for the vehicle when they
discovered the vehicle was reported stolen. The tow company advised -hey contacted the New

Orleans Polcie Department immediately. The complainant stated no one from the department
contacted -advising that .vehicle had been located.

Sgt. Young reviewed the initial complaint and all corresponding documents. Upon taking your
statement, you advised Sergeant Young you were dispatched to the tow companies’ yard to recover
a stolen vehicle. You stated upon notifying NCIC, they advised you they would notify the owner
the vehicle had been recovered. You told Sergeant Young the tow yard advised they had several
letters notifying the complainant and [Jfinsurance company they had the vehicle.

“an equal opportimin: emplover”
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You are also advised that future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe
disciplinary action. A copy of this disciplinary letter will be retained in your personnel file.

Sincerely,

ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK
Superintendent of Police

(/e Superintendent’s Office
Department of Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
NOPD Pension Board
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Seventh District
Public Integrity Bureau

“an equal opportimin: enplover”



CITY OF NEW ORLEANS

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

715 South Broad Street
New Orleans,LA 70119

LaToya Cantrell “to protect andto serve” Anne E. Kirkpatrick
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT

April 21, 2025

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2024-0472-P

Employee ID # -

On Friday, September 20, 2024, Sergeant Stephen Nguyen (Sgt. Nguyen), assigned to the Seventh
District, Field Operations Bureau (FOB), received an investigation initiated against you. You
were accused of violating the following Rule/Chapters:

V-1: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, C-6, to wit: NOPD Chapter
61.13.1, Abandoned and Nuisance Vehicles, Paragraph 1(e).

V-2: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, C-6, to wit: NOPD Chapter
41.3.10, Body Worn Camera, Paragraph 16.

The complaint was filed through the Officer of the Independent Police Monitor (OIPM) in August

0f 2024. The complainant stated .reported .vehicle stolen from .driveway in December

2023. After several months of calling the Seventh District Station, in July 2024, [Jllearned -

vehicle had been recovered in May of 2024. - advised -did not receive any phone calls

regarding the recovery offffvehicle and, since [JJjjjiid not live in Louisiana, JJJid not receive

any mail regarding the recovery of -vehicle. Upon learning that [Jjfvehicle had been recovered,
contacted the tow yard and learned they had obtained the title for the vehicle.

Sgt. Nguyen began his investigation by reviewing the initial complaint, Body Worn Camera
(BWC) footage and initial statements. In your statement you said you were dispatched to a call
for service regarding an abandoned vehicle blocking a driveway. After you determined the vehicle
was not stolen, you elected to tow the vehicle. You admitted that you did not document the incident
in an Electronic Police Report (EPR). You also stated you believed you had concluded your

“anrequal opportinrit: emplover™
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This letter will serve as your official notification of an ORAL REPRIMAND.

You are advised that you may have the right to appeal this decision to the Civil Service
Commission for the City of New Orleans within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Any
such appeal must be in writing and received by the Civil Service Department, located at 1340
Poydras Street, Suite 900, New Orleans, Louisiana 70112, by close of business on the 30th day
from the date of this letter.

You are also advised that any future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe
disciplinary action taken by this office. A copy of this disciplinary letter will be retained in your
personnel file.

£
Superintendent of Police

T Superintendent’s Office
Department of Civil Service
NOPD Personne] Office
NOPD Pension Board
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Seventh District
Public Integrity Bureau

“an equal opportimin- emplover”
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New Orleans, LA 70119 N
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LaToya Cantrell “to protect andto serve” Anne E. Kirkpatrick
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT

April 21, 2025

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2024-0472-P
Employee 10 N

On Friday, September 20, 2024, Sergeant Stephen Nguyen, assigned to the Field Operations
Bureau, Seventh District, received an investigation initiated against you. You were accused of
violating the following Rule/Chapters:

V-1: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, C-6, to wit: NOPD Chapter
61.13.1, Abandoned and Nuisance Vehicles, Paragraph 1(e).

V-2: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, C-6, to wit: NOPD Chapter
41.3.10, Body Worn Camera, Paragraph 16.

The complaint was filed through the Officer of the Independent Police Monitor (OIPM) in August

of 2024. The complainant stated JJjreported [lijvehicle stolen from|Jjjdriveway in December

2023. After several months of calling the Seventh District Station, in July 2024, -earned-

vehicle had been recovered in May of 2024. advised [ did not receive any phone calls

regarding the recovery of -vehicle and, sincldid not live in Louisiana, -did not receive

any mail regarding the recovery o ehicle. Upon learning that -'ehicle had been recovered,
-ontactcd the tow yard and learned they had obtained the title for the vehicle.

Sergeant Stephen Nguyen began his investigation by reviewing the initial complaint, Body Worn
Camera (BWC) footage and initial statements. In your statement you advised you were dispatched
to a call for service regarding an abandoned vehicle blocking a driveway. After you determined
the vehicle was not stolen, you elected to tow the vehicle. You admitted you did not document the
incident in an Electronic Police Report (EPR). You also stated you believed you had concluded

“anrequial opportimin: emplover”
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This letter will serve as your official notification of an ORAL REPRIMAND.

You are advised that you may have the right to appeal this decision to the Civil Service
Commission for the City of New Orleans within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Any
such appeal must be in writing and received by the Civil Service Department, located at 1340
Poydras Street, Suite 900, New Orleans, Louisiana 70112, by close of business on the 30th day
from the date of this letter.

You are also advised that any future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe
disciplinary action taken by this office. A copy of this disciplinary letter will be retained in your

personnel file.

Sincerely,

ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK
Superintendent of Police

cc: Superintendent’s Office
Department of Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
NOPD Pension Board
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Seventh District
Public Integrity Bureau

“an equal opportimin: emplover”™



CITY OF NEW ORLEANS

DEPARTMENT OFPOLICE &

715 South Broad Street (
New Orleans,LA 70119

LaToya Cantrell “to protect andto serve” Anne E. Kirkpatrick
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT

April 21, 2025

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2024-0478-R
Employee ID #i

On Thursday, October 3, 2024, Sergeant Michael Hamilton (Sgt. Hamilton), assigned to the Fourth
District, received an investigation initiated against you. You were accused of violating the
following Rule/Chapter:

V-1: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, C-6, to wit: NOPD Chapter
74.3, Court Appearances; Failing to Appear, subsection 70.

The complainant stated you failed to show up for court when subpoenaed. Sgt. Hamilton reviewed
the initial complaint and all supporting documents, finding that several attempts were made to
contact you when you failed to appear in court, including relocating to your residence.

In your statement, you told Sgt. Hamilton that you forgot about court. You stated you had gone
home after your shift and took some Nyquil because you were not feeling well. By the time you
woke up, you had missed your court appearance. Upon questioning, you said that you were aware
of the policy related to court appearances and that you were required to attend court. You also
stated that you had been disciplined before for the same violation.

Based on his investigation and a preponderance of the evidence, Sgt. Hamilton recommended the
following disposition:

V-1: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, C-6, to wit: NOPD Chapter
74.3, Court Appearances; Failing to Appear, subsection 70 ................ SUSTAINED.

“an equal opportimin: emplover”
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omitted to perform any act it was his/her duty to perform, or otherwise has become subject to
corrective action, the appointing authority shall take action warranted by the circumstances to
maintain the standards of effective service. The action may include one or more of the following:
(a) termination from the service; (b) involuntary retirement; (c) reduction in pay within the pay
grade for the employee’s classification; (d) demotion to any position of a lower classification that
the employee is deemed by the Appointing Authority and the Director to be competent to fill; (e)
suspension without pay not exceeding one hundred twenty (120) calendar days; (f) fine; and (g)
letters of reprimand.

I approve of the disposition and penalty recommended by Captain Christina Watson.

Therefore, in light of the above investigation, a review of any disciplinary records, and due to the
nature of your violation, you are hereby notified of the SUSTAINED violation of: Rule 4,
Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, C-6, to wit: NOPD Chapter 74.3, Court
Appearances; Failing to Appear, subsection 70, your penalty for this violation is an LETTER
OF REPRIMAND.

This will serve as your official LETTER OF REPRIMAND.

You are advised that you may have the right to appeal this decision to the Civil Service
Commission within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Any such appeal must be in writing
and received by the Civil Service Department, located at 1340 Poydras Street, Suite 900, New
Orleans, Louisiana 70112, by close of business on the 30th day from the date of this letter.

You are also advised that future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe
disciplinary action taken by this office. A copy of this disciplinary letter will be retained in your
personnel file.

incerel

ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK
Superintendent of Police

cc: Superintendent’s Office
Department of Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
NOPD Pension Board
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Fourth District
Public Integrity Bureau

“an equal opportimin: emplover”
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LaToya Cantrell “to protect andto serve” Anne E. Kirkpatrick
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT

April 21, 2025

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2024-0490-P
Employee ID #

On Thursday, October 10, 2024, Sergeant Keisha Ferdinand, assigned to the First District, received
an investigation initiated against you, which was reassigned to Lieutenant Dean Herrick (Lt.
Herrick). You were accused of violating the following Rules/Chapters:

V-1: Rule 5, Restricted Activities, Paragraph 7, Acting Impartially.

V-2: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, c-6, to wit: NOPD Chapter
1.9, Arrests.

V-3: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, c-6, to wit: NOPD Chapter
42.2, Domestic Violence, Paragraph 16, Conduct Risk Assessment.

The complainant statet.lad contacted police sometime in June of 2023 or 2024 regarding an
incident where- was struck in the face. [Jstated the officers arrested JJjfor an incorrect
charge. [Jpiso stated the other involved party that struck ffjwas arrested on an open warrant

and was not charged for strikindjjj -continued by stating that . found out the officer on
this call was known by the other involved party because the officer worked as a detail officer at

the school where the other party works. -stated the other party told ..told the officer to

st

Lt. Herrick reviewed the initial complaint, all supporting documents and the Body Worn Camera
(BWC) footage. Upon reviewing your BWC footage, Lt. Herrick learned the complainant
admitted tha-went to the other party’s place of business, grabbed .y his shirt and drug

“anequal opportiniity emplover”
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You violated the Rule when you neglected to ask the mandatory risk assessment questions.

Moreover, your conduct is contrary to Civil Service Rule IX, Section 1.1 on maintaining standards
of service, which states as follows:

RULE IX
DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS
MAINTAINING STANDARDS OF SERVICE

When an employee in the classified service is unable or unwilling to perform the duties of his/her
position in a satisfactory manner or has committed any act to the prejudice of the service or has
omitted to perform any act it was his/her duty to perform, or otherwise has become subject to
corrective action, the appointing authority shall take action warranted by the circumstances to
maintain the standards of effective service. The action may include one or more of the following:
(a) termination from the service; (b) involuntary retirement; (¢) reduction in pay within the pay
grade for the employee’s classification; (d) demotion to any position of a lower classification that
the employee is deemed by the Appointing Authority and the Director to be competent to fill; (¢)
suspension without pay not exceeding one hundred twenty (120) calendar days; (f) fine; and (g)
letters of reprimand.

[ approve of the disposition and penalty recommended by Captain Allen.

Therefore, in light of the above investigation, a review of any disciplinary records, and due to the
nature of your violations, you are hereby notified of the SUSTAINED violation of: Rule 4,
Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, ¢-6, to wit: N.O.P.D. Chapter 42.2,
Domestic Violence, Paragraph 16, Conduct Risk Assessment, your penalty for this violation is
an LETTER OF REPRIMAND.

This will serve as your official LETTER OF REPRIMAND.

You are advised that you may have the right to appeal this decision to the Civil Service
Commission within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Any appeal must be in writing and
received by the Civil Service Department, located at 1340 Poydras Street, Suite 900, New Orleans,
Louisiana 70112, by close of business on the 30th day from the date of this letter.

You are also advised that future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe
disciplinary action. A copy of this disciplinary letter will be retained in your personnel file.

Sincerel /

ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK
Superintendent of Police

“an equal opportimin: emplover”






CITY OF NEW ORLEANS

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

715 South Broad Street
New Orleans, LA 70119

LaToya Cantrell “to protect andto serve” Anne E. Kirkpatrick
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT

June 27, 2025

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2024-0530-P

Employee ID # I

On Friday, October 18, 2024, Sergeant Phillip Edwinson, assigned to the Management Support
Bureau/APR Unit, received an investigation initiated against you. You were accused of violating
the following Rule:

V-1: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, C-1, Failing to take appropriate and
necessary police action.

The complainant stated.reportcd-vchiclc stolen to you. However, the following day, after
realizing the vehicle had been misplaced,-contacted you by telephone and email explaining the
vehicle had not been stolen. The complainant stated that about a week later, another officer located
the vehicle and confirmed the vehicle was still listed as stolen. As the officer was processing the
vehicle, the complainant’s - spoke with him. The officer determined that the complainant’s

Il v 2s the owner of the vehicle and removed the vehicle from the NCIC database. The
complainant stated that this interaction with his .should never have taken place.

Sergeant Phillip Edwinson reviewed the initial complaint and all corresponding documents.
Sergeant Edwinson took your statement, in which you said that you recalled the report the
complaint made about the vehicle being stolen. You stated you attached a picture of the vehicle
provided by the complainant to your initial report. You advised Sergeant Edwinson that you were
out sick the next day and upon your return you did not notice the update the complainant sent by
email stating the vehicle was found parked on a nearby street and not stolen. Because of this, you
did not remove the vehicle from the NCIC Database.

“an equal opportimin: emplover”
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grade for the employee’s classification; (d) demotion to any position of a lower classification that
the employee is deemed by the Appointing Authority and the Director to be competent to fill; (e)
suspension without pay not exceeding one hundred twenty (120) calendar days; (f) fine; and (g)
letters of reprimand.

[ approve of the disposition and penalty recommended by Captain Merlin Bush.

Therefore, in light of the above investigation, a review of any disciplinary records, and due to the
nature of your violations, you are hereby notified of the SUSTAINED violation of: Rule 4,
Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, C-1, Failing to take appropriate and necessary police
action, your penalty for this violation is a LETTER OF REPRIMAND.

This will serve as your official LETTER OF REPRIMAND.

You are advised that you may have the right to appeal this decision to the Civil Service
Commission for the City of New Orleans within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Any
such appeal must be in writing and received by the Civil Service Department, located at 1340
Poydras Street, Suite 900, New Orleans, Louisiana 70112, by close of business on the 30th day
from the date of this letter.

You are also advised that any future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe
disciplinary action taken by this office. A copy of this disciplinary letter will be retained in your

personnel file.

Sincerelv—

ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK
Superintendent of Police

ce; Superintendent’s Office
Department of Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Third District
Public Integrity Bureau

“an equal opportumity emplover”
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715 South Broad Street ( (
New Orleans, LA 70119 W
LaToya Cantrell “to protect andto serve” Anne E. Kirkpatrick
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT

May 14, 2025

Trackini Number: 2024-0549-R.

RE: PIB Complaint
Employee ID #

On October 27, 2024, Sergeant Charles Hoffacker, assigned to the First District, received an
investigation initiated against you. You were accused of violating the following Rule:

V-1: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 1, Reporting for Duty.

The complaint stated you did not show up for your assigned shift on October 8, 2024. Your
supervisor attempted to contact you via telephone and text message. Later that evening, you
contacted your supervisor and advised you would be calling in sick, that you had overslept. This
was the fourth occurrence in a 12-month period you reported late for duty. The three previous
occurrences were documented under a Supervisor’s Feedback Log (SFL)

Sergeant Charles Hoffacker began his investigation by reviewing the initial complaint with all
corresponding documents.

In your statement to Sergeant Charles Hoffacker you stated that you had felt sick, and your-
B 2 sick and had kept you awake that day. After falling asleep, you had
intended on waking up and working your shift despite feeling ill, but you had overslept. Once you
woke up, you realized you had overslept and made the proper notifications. You also stated that
you had never been a no-call, no-show in all your years of employment.

Sergeant Charles Hoffacker recommended the following disposition:

“an equal opportimin emplover™
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Therefore, in light of the above investigation, a review of any disciplinary records, and due to the
nature of your violation, you are hereby notified of the SUSTAINED violation of Rule 4,
Performance of Duty, Paragraph 1, Reporting for Duty; your penalty for this violation is a
ONE (1) DAY SUSPENSION.

This will serve as your official LETTER OF SUSPENSION.

Your ONE (1) Day Suspension is effective the week of JUNE 1, 2025. The actual starting day
of your One (1) Day Suspension during that week is at the discretion of your Captain. This
suspension is to run without interruption and AWP days are not counted as Suspension Days.
During the entire two week pay cycles where you have served your suspension day(s), you
must be carried for the entire two week pay cycle on an 8:35 hour work week.

You are advised that you may have the right to appeal this decision to the Civil Service
Commission for the City of New Orleans within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Any
such appeal must be in writing and received by the Civil Service Department, located at 1340
Poydras Street, Suite 900, New Orleans, Louisiana 70112, by close of business on the 30th day
from the date of this letter.

You are also advised that any future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe
disciplinary action taken by this office. A copy of this disciplinary letter will be retained in your
personnel file.

Sincerely,

Superintendent of Police

Co; Superintendent’s Office
Department of Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
NOPD Pension Board
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Fourth District
Public Integrity Bureau

“an equal opportimity emplover”
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LaToya Cantrell “to protect andto serve” Anne E. Kirkpatrick
NANOR SUPERINTENDENT

May 12, 2025

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2025-0139-R
Employee ID# i

On Tuesday, April 1, 2025, Investigative Specialist Brett Emmanuel, assigned to the Public
Integrity Bureau’s Intake Section, received a complaint against you. You were accused of violating
the following Rule/Chapter:

V-1: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, C-6, to wit: N.O.P.D.
Chapter 17.3, Department-Owned and Personal Property, Paragraph 10.

On March 28, 2025, you notified Sergeant Ladarius Johnson that your department-issued patrol
rifle had been stolen from your assigned unmarked take-home vehicle. You advised Sergeant
Johnson that you had last observed the rifle on March 26, 2025, in the rear cargo/trunk area of your
take home unit, a Dodge Durango You also advised there were no signs of forced entry into the
vehicle, and you were unsure if you had locked and secured your take home unit.

On April 14, 2025, you accepted a negotiated settlement with a penalty of a LETTER OF
REPRIMAND. You understood your actions violated department rules and regulations.

The Rule/Chapter of your violation reads as follows:

RULE 4, PERFORMANCE OF DUTY PARAGRAPH 4, NEGLECT OF DUTY

& The following acts or omissions to act, although not exhaustive, are considered neglect of
duty:
6. Failing to comply with instructions, oral or written, from any authoritative source.

“anequal opportimit: emplover”
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suspension is to run without interruption and AWP days are not counted as Suspension Days.
During the entire two-week pay cycles where you have served your suspension day(s), you
must be carried for the entire two-week pay cycle on an 8:35 hour work week.

You are advised that you may have a right to appeal this decision to the Civil Service Commission
for the City of New Orleans within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Any such appeal
must be in writing and received in the Civil Service Department, located at 1340 Poydras Street,
Suite 900, New Orleans, LA. 70112, by close of business on the 30" day from the date of this
letter.

You are also advised that any future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe
disciplinary action being taken by this office. A photocopy of this disciplinary letter will be
retained in your Personnel file.

Superintendent of Police

cc: Superintendent’s Office
Department of City Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
Pension Board
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Eighth District
Public Integrity Bureau

“an equal opportunin: emplover”



CITY OF NEW ORLEANS

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

715 South Broad Street
New Orleans, LA 70119

LaToya Cantrell “to protectandto serve” Anne E. Kirkpatrick
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2025-0159-R
Employee ID#

On Tuesday, April 11, 2025, Investigative Specialist Brett Emmanuel, assigned to the Public
Integrity Bureau’s Intake Section, received a complaint against you. You were accused of violating
the following Rule:

June 30, 2025

V-1: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 5, Ceasing to Perform Before End of Period
of Duty.

On April 9, 2025, your working hours were 9:25pm to 6:00am. Your supervisor made several
attempts to contact you to no avail. The following day, your supervisor spoke with you, and you
advised him that you had gone home and fell asleep. You had previously been issued a
Supervisor’s Feedback Log (SFL) on March 31, 2025, when your supervisor was unable to contact
you when you did not show up for your shift. When your supervisor made contact, you advised
that you had fallen asleep.

On April 28, 2025, you signed off on a Negotiated Settlement Agreement with the New Orleans
Police Department (NOPD), acknowledging you violated Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph
5, by ceasing to perform assigned duties before the end of your scheduled shift, and agreed to a
one day suspension without pay as the appropriate penalty for your offense. By signing the NSA,
you acknowledged that you understood your actions violated department rules and regulations.

The Rule for your violation reads as follows:

RULE 4, PERFORMANCE OF DUTY

PARAGRAPH 5, CEASING TO PERFORM BEFORE END OF PERIOD OF DUTY

“an equal opportimin emplover”
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You are also advised that any future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe
disciplinary action being taken by this office. A copy of this disciplinary letter will be retained in
your personnel file.

Sincerely,

ANNE E. KIRKPATRI
Superintendent of Police

cc: Superintendent’s Office
Department of City Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
Pension Board
Investigation and Support Bureau
Captain, Sex Crimes
Public Integrity Bureau

“anequal opportimit enplover”
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715 South Broad Street
New Orleans, LA 70119

LaToya Cantrell “to protect andto serve” Anne E. Kirkpatrick
MAVOR SUPERINTENDENT

June 27, 2025

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2025-0275-R

Employee ID# I

On Thursday, May 29, 2025, Supervisor Arlen Barnes, assigned to the Public Integrity Bureau,
received a complaint against you. You were accused of violating the following Rule:

V-1: Rule 2: Moral Conduct, Paragraph 1, Adherence to Law, to wit:

R.S. 32:412G — Expired Driver’s License
R.S. 47:508 — Expired License Plate

R.S. 47:501 — Expired Registration

R.S. 32:865 — No Insurance

R.S. 32:1304E — Expired Inspection Sticker

Supervisor Barnes learned that you were involved in a vehicle accident. During the investigation
of the vehicle accident, it was learned that your driver’s license, license plate, registration and
inspection sticker for your vehicle were expired. The investigation also determined that you could
not provide proof of insurance for your vehicle.

On June 12, 2025, you entered into a Negotiated Settlement Agreement, acknowledging the
alleged violations occurred, which violated NOPD rules and regulations, and which impaired the
efficient operation of the New Orleans Police Department. In signing the NSA, you also accepted
the penalty of a LETTER OF REPRIMAND for your actions.

“ant equial opportimin: emplover”
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This Rule read as follows:

RULE 2: MORAL CONDUCT PARAGRAPH 1, ADHERENCE TO LAW

Employees shall act in accordance with the constitutions, statutes, ordinances, administrative
regulations, and the official interpretations thereof, of the United States, the State of Louisiana,
and the City of New Orleans, but when in another jurisdiction shall obey the applicable laws.
Neither ignorance of the law, its interpretations, nor failure to be physically arrested and charged,
shall be regarded as a valid defense against the requirements to this rule.

You violated this Rule when, after being involved in a vehicle accident, it was learned that your
driver’s license, license plate, registration and inspection sticker were expired. It was also
determined that you could not provide proof of insurance for your vehicle.

Moreover, your conduct is contrary to Civil Service Rule IX, Section 1.1 on maintaining standards
of service, which provides as follows:

RULE IX
DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS
MAINTAINING STANDARDS OF SERVICE

When an employee in the classified service is unable or unwilling to perform the duties of his/her
position in a satisfactory manner or has committed any act to the prejudice of the service or has
omitted to perform any act it was his’her duty to perform, or otherwise has become subject to
corrective action, the appointing authority shall take action warranted by the circumstances to
maintain the standards of effective service. The action may include one or more of the following:
(a) termination from the service; (b) involuntary retirement; (c) reduction in pay within the pay
grade for the employee’s classification; (d) demotion to any position of a lower classification that
the employee is deemed by the Appointing Authority and the Director to be competent to fill; (e)
suspension without pay not exceeding one hundred twenty (120) calendar days; (f) fine; and (g)
letters of reprimand.

I approve of the disposition and penalty recommended by Captain Simon Hargrove by my
signature on June 24, 2025.

Therefore, in light of the above investigation, a review of any disciplinary record and due to the
nature of your violation, you are hereby notified of the SUSTAINED violation Rule 2: Moral
Conduct, Paragraph 1, Adherence to Law. Your penalty for this violation is a LETTER OF
REPRIMAND.

This will serve as your official LETTER OF REPRIMAND.

You are advised that you may have a right to appeal this decision to the Civil Service Commission
for the City of New Orleans within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Any such appeal
must be in writing and received in the Civil Service Department, located at 1340 Poydras Street,
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Suite 900, New Orleans, LA. 70112, by close of business on the 30" day from the date of this
letter.

You are also advised that any future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe
disciplinary action taken by this office. A copy of this disciplinary letter will be retained in your

personnel file.

Sincerely,

ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK

Superintendent of Police

ec: Superintendent’s Office
Department of Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
Public Integrity Bureau
Captain, Public Integrity Bureau
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